

GAHC010008432026



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/118/2026**

MD MOFIDUL ISLAM  
SON OF LATE NURUZ ZAMAL, RESIDENT OF VILLAGEPUTHIKHAITY, P.O.-  
RUPAHI, P.S. RUPAHIHAT, DISTRICT - NAGAON, ASSAM, PIN-782125

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,  
GUWAHATI781006

2:THE DIRECTOR OF HIGHER EDUCATION

KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI- 781019  
DISTRICT- KAMRUP METRO  
ASSAM.

3:THE GOVERNING BODY

REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT  
RUPAHI COLLEGE  
P.O.- RUPAHI  
DISTRICTNAGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782125.

4:THE PRINCIPAL

RUPAHI COLLEGE  
P.O.- RUPAHI  
DISTRICT-NAGAON

ASSAM  
PIN782125.

5:THE SELECTION COMMITTEE  
CONSTITUTED FOR THE SELECTION OF ASSISTANT PROFESSOR  
DEPARTMENT OF POLITICAL SCIENCE IN RUPAHI COLLEGE  
P.O.- RUPAHI  
DISTRICT- NAGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782125 AND REPRESENTED HEREIN BY ITS CHAIRMAN.

6:MS SUJATA BURAGOHAIN  
DAUGHTER OF SUREN BURAGOHAIN  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- LALIMSIGA  
P.S.- AMGURI  
DISTRICT- SIVASAGAR  
ASSAM  
PIN-785680

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. D J KAPIL,

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, HIGHER EDU,

Linked Case : WP(C)/6391/2025

MD MOFIDUL ISLAM  
SON OF LATE NURUZ ZAMAL  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE PUTHIKHAITY  
P.O.- RUPAHI  
P.S. RUPAHIHAT  
DISTRICT - NAGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782125.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF HIGHER EDUCATION  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI- 781019  
DISTRICT- KAMRUP (METRO)  
ASSAM.

3:THE GOVERNING BODY

REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT  
RUPAHI COLLEGE  
P.O.- RUPAHI  
DISTRICTNAGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782125

4:THE PRINCIPAL  
RUPAHI COLLEGE  
P.O.- RUPAHI  
DISTRICT- NAGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN782125

5:THE SELECTION COMMITTEE

CONSTITUTED FOR THE SELECTION OF ASSISTANT PROFESSOR  
DEPARTMENT OF POLITICAL SCIENCE IN RUPAHI COLLEGE  
P.O.- RUPAHI  
DISTRICT- NAGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782125 AND REPRESENTED HEREIN BY ITS CHAIRMAN.

6:MS SUJATA BURAGOHAIN  
DAUGHTER OF SUREN BURAGOHAIN  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- LALIMSIGA  
P.S.- AMGURI  
DISTRICT- SIVASAGAR  
ASSAM  
PIN-785680.

-----  
Advocate for : MR. A BHATTACHARJEE  
Advocate for : SC  
HIGHER EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS.

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

**ORDER**

**09.02.2026**

Heard Mr. D.J. Kapil, learned counsel for the petitioner.

This is an application praying for amendment of the pleadings in the writ petition being WP(C) No./6391/2025 in view of the developments that is stated to have arisen subsequent to the filing of the connected writ petition.

Issue notice, returnable by 2 (two) weeks.

Since, Mr. S. Das, learned Standing Counsel, Higher Education Department has entered and accepts notice on behalf of the respondent nos. 1 and 2, no formal notice need to be served to the said respondents. However, requisite extra copies of the writ petition be furnished to him during the course of the day.

Learned counsel for the applicant / petitioner to take steps for service of notice upon the respondent nos. 3, 4, 5 and 6 by *dasti* mode as well as usual process.

List this matter after 2 (two) weeks.

In the meantime, respondents may file their objection if any.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**